DMC/DC/F.14/Comp.3986/2/2024/
    

                              10th September, 2024

O R D E R
The Delhi Medical Council through its Disciplinary Committee examined a representation from Police Station GK-1, seeking medical opinion in respect of death of Shri Jai Narayan s/o Shri Ram Chander r/o H.no. 81, Garhi East of Kailash, New Delhi, allegedly due to medical negligence on the part of the doctors of Aggarwal Medical Centre, E-234, Greater Kailash Part-I, New Delhi-110048. 
The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 23rd July, 2024 is reproduced herein-below :-
The Disciplinary Committee of the Delhi Medical Council examined a representation from Police Station GK-1, seeking medical opinion in respect of death of Shri Jai Narayan (referred hereinafter as the patient) s/o Shri Ram Chander r/o H.no. 81, Garhi East of Kailash, New Delhi, allegedly due to medical negligence on the part of the doctors of Aggarwal Medical Centre, E-234, Greater Kailash Part-I, New Delhi-110048 (referred hereinafter as the said Medical Centre). 

The Disciplinary Committee perused the representation from Police, written statement of Dr. D.C. Aggarwal and Dr. Amit Kumar, copy of medical records of Aggarwal Medical Centre and other documents on record.
The following were heard in person :-

1) Shri Major Besoya
Complainant 

2) Shri Rajpal Besoya
Brother of the Complainant
3) Dr. D. C. Aggarwal 
Anaesthetist, Aggarwal Medical Centre  
4) Dr. Amit Kumar


    Surgeon, Aggarwal Medical Centre  

Dr. Neeraj Aggarwal did not participate in the Disciplinary Committee proceeding, as he is in Judicial Custody as per Dr. D. C. Aggarwal.  

It is noted that the police in its representation has averred that a PCR call vide DD No.39A dated 27th October, 2023 was received at Police Station Greater Kailash-1, New Delhi wherein the caller bol raha tha ki mera cousin ko Aggarwal Medical Centre mein pathri ke operation ke liye laye the aur yaha unhone use mar diya hai, and the same was entrusted for the enquiry and necessary action.  The police official and the staff reached the Aggarwal Medical Centre where the relatives (Shri Rohit Rexwal, Shri Major Basoya and Shri Brahamanand) of the deceased were found who stated that the patient Shri Shri Jai Narayan was admitted to Aggarwal Medical Centre on 26th October, 2023 due to some (pathri) pain.  Dr. Neeraj Aggarwal informed them that the operation of pathri is to be done urgently.  After doing the operation, the doctor first informed that it was done successfully.  After fifteen-twenty minutes, he again informed that the patient expired due to heart attack.  The relatives of the patient made the allegations of medical negligence against Dr. Neeraj Aggarwal (owner of Aggarwal Medical Centre) and his team.  The scene of crime was inspected by the crime team, South District.  During enquiry, Dr. Neeraj Agarwal was asked to produce the treatment papers of the patient, which were later on provided by Dr. Neeaj Agarwal and the same were taken into police possession through seizure memo.  Further, neither any register nor any kind of record in respect of any patient was found in the medical centre.  The operation theatre of Aggarwal Medical Centre was preserved to secure the place of occurrence.  Further, the body was shifted to the All India Institute of Medical Sciences where M.L.C. No.107106157 was prepared and the doctor declared the patient as brought dead.  Hence, the post-mortem vide PM No.1276/23 got conducted at All India Institute Medical Sciences Mortuary by the Medical Board of the doctors.  During the postmortem, the doctor preserved the viscera of the patient, blood in gauge and clothes of the patient.  The same were seized through seizure memo and deposited in Malkhana.  The same were sent to FSL for expert opinion.  Further, on 28th October, 2023, a complaint vide DD No.42A was received from Major Basoya.  In his complaint, he alleged that on 26th October, 2023, his younger brother (the patient) Shri Jai Narayan, aged 44 years had abdominal pain.  He took the patient to the Aggarwal Medical Centre E-234, Greater Kailash, New Delhi, where Dr. Neeraj Aggarwal met them.  After the check-up, Dr. Neeraj Aggarwal told him that his brother had cholelithiasis, so they needed to admit Shri Jai Narayan for the treatment that night.  Dr. Neeraj Aggarwal asked him to deposit a cash amount of Rs.5000/- and after depositing money, the complainant asked Dr. Neeraj Aggarwal for the receipt but they told that they do not provide the cash deposit money receipt.  After a bit relief from pain, the complainant returned to his home.  On 27th October, 2023, the patient called his wife Smt. Sawita on her mobile phone and told her that the doctor was asking for Rs. 15,000/- for urgent operation.  When the complainant got to know about that, the complainant talked to the patient on his mobile phone, on which, the patient informed that the doctor is asking for Rs.15,000/- for the operation, as soon as possible to get the operation within fifteen minutes.  Then, the complainant took Rs.20,000/- and reached Aggarwal Medical Centre, at about 08.00 a.m., and deposited a cash amount of Rs.15,000/- at the counter, but the receipt of the same was not provided by them.  Then, at 08:45 a.m., Dr. Neeraj Aggarwal came from the outside of the hospital and told him (the complainant) that the operation would be completed within fifteen minutes.  At about 09.00 a.m., the doctor asked the patient to come inside the operation theatre.  Meanwhile, the patient was taken inside the O.T. in the same clothes which he was wearing.  Dr. Neeraj Aggarwal alongwith his wife Pooja, one nurse and a male cleaner was already present without wearing any O.T. clothes/cap and asked the complainant to wait outside.  At about 10.00 a.m., Dr. Neeraj Aggarwal came outside the O.T. and told the complainant that the operation was successful but after the operation, the patient had a heart attack and he expired.  Then, at once the complainant entered into the operation theater and saw that the patient was on a stretcher in an unconscious condition in the same clothes.  The O.T. was small and dirty and there was no ventilator machine inside the O.T.  The complainant further stated that there was no authentic/authorized doctor, or nurse, no anaesthetic inside the O.T., and no test/diagnosis was conducted by Dr. Neeraj Aggarwal, Pooja, or by any other staff before the operation.  Then, the complainant called 112 and revealed the facts to the police officials.  The postmortem of the patient was got conduct All India Institute of Medical Sciences Mortuary.  The complainant also stated that later, he came to know that similarly, four-five other patients had also collapsed, probably, by being operated in the said Medical Centre, which resulted in their deaths.  During the enquiry, the postmortem report received from the All India Institute of Medical Sciences in which the doctor opined “the cause of death to the best of my knowledge and belief is haemorrhagic shock due to hemoperitoneum consequent upon complications of laparoscopic cholecystectomy’.  Further, on 28th October, 2023, Dr. Neeraj Agarwal was interrogated in question-and-answer form, who revealed that he is the owner of the Agarwal Medical Centre and on 27th October, 2023, he alongwith his team conducted the operation of the patient.  He also claimed that at the time of the operation, the surgeon Dr. Amit Kumar and the Anaesthetist Dr. D.C. Agarwal were also present.  During the enquiry, Dr. Amit Kumar under whose signature, the surgery notes dated 27th October, 2023 in respect of the patient was submitted by Dr. Neeraj Agarqwal, was enquired who stated that he conducted the surgery of the patient on 27th October, 2023.  In view of the allegations of medical negligence or any other negligent act, on 1st November, 2023, a team of All India Institute of Medical Sciences visited the scene of crime i.e. Agarwal Medical Centre and found the following discrepancies at Agarwal Medical Centre.  
i. The size of the operation theatre was very small compared to the required standards.  
ii. There is no zone differentiation into protective zone, clean zone, sterile zone and disposal zone for the movement of the patient to the O.T. and prevention of infection, directly from the common area O.T. is entered.  
iii. No air handling unit was present and a window AC was only source of the ventilation which carries high risk of infection in the O.T. 
iv. Air curtains was absent in the entrance of the O.T.
v. Fire safety norms and precautions were not available in the hospital. 
vi. Post-op recovery bed did not have any facility for the vitals monitoring or any gas pipelines for the oxygen or for suctioning.  
vii. Bio-medical waste disposal in the O.T. had only one black bin with all waste discarded without any waste segregation and no separation of this form rest of the O.T.  
During the enquiry, on 05th December, 2023, again information regarding opinion dated 30th November, 2023 received from the Department of Forensic Medicine and Toxicology, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, New Delhi raised.  The queries dated 05th December, 2023 and opinion dated 08th December, 2023, are as under :-
i.   As mentioned in the previous queries asked vide no.2620/R-SHO/Greater Kailash dated 24th November, 2023 regarding the death of the patient at Agarwal Medical Centre as ‘was any injury found on internal vital organ of the deceased which should not have occurred during normal procedure of cholecystectomy/Gall Bladder removal surgery further there was 1000 ml of blood present in the peritoneal cavity and 500 gm of blood clots are present in the infrahepatic region what was the reason?. 
In response of which, it has been opined by the board doctors that ‘slippage of Clips/Ligatures of the cystic artery was the reason for 100ml of blood present in the peritoneal cavity and 500 gm of blood clots in the infrahepatic region.  
Ans : Bleeding in laparoscopic surgeries is a rare complications, reason for bleeding due to slipped clips over the cystic artery and from the liver bed can occur due to various factors such as improper technique, inattentiveness, improper handling of instruments and inability to recognize the relevant anatomy contribute to the occurrence of bleeding complications.  Such cases require immediate attention and correction, operating surgeons can even make a conversion to open procedure.  

ii.   On receipt of information that a patient has died at Agarwal Medical Centre on 27th October, 2023 at about 10.30 a.m., immediately, the police official alongwith the staff reached the Agarwal Medical Centre and found one patient namely Jai Narayan was admitted in the Agarwal Medical Centre on 26th October, 2023 for his gall bladder stone surgery.  As per version of Dr. Neeraj Agarwal, the patient was operated at 09.30 a.m. and he died at 10.00 a.m. on 27th October, 2023.  After the surgery, when they inspected the body, the patient was wearing his own clothes.  The relatives of the patient also told that his clothes were not changed for the planned surgery.  During the postmortem, his own wearing clothes were seized by the Board of the doctors at All India Institute of Medical Sciences Mortuary.  
In this regard, may please opine that what would be the possible reason for slippage of clips/ligatures of the cystic artery in the present zone.  Therefore, may please be opine, was such a blunder and casual approach of the doctor of Agarwal Medical Centre lead to the death of the patient.  Is it ethical in any manner for planned surgery?
iii. During the inspection of the body of the deceased, it was observed that no cleaning of his abdominal area was done, which is required for a planned surgery.  What observations were of the Medical Board in this regard and what is the normal SOP and precautions of pre surgery?
iv. As mentioned in the above question ii and iii, what were the major lapses/blunder committed by Dr. Neeraj Agarwal, Dr. Amit Kumar, Surgeon and Dr. D.C. Agarwal, Anaesthetic and other while conducting the surgery of the patient?
Ans : 2, 3 and 4-the patient should be prepared well before the planned surgery like changing appropriate O.T. clothes, shaving and cleaning of operating areas as per minimum standard operating protocol for any surgeries.  The patient should be medically optimized preoperatively.  Preoperative antibiotics should be given within thirty minutes of incision per protocol.  An aseptic surgical field is created from just above the bilateral costal margins to the public tubercle and laterally to the right and left flanks.  The sterile surgical field should allow for the possibility of an open procedure, if needed.  The operative mortality for cholecystectomy is less than one percent.  The surgeons also have a duty to monitor the performance of their colleagues.  
v. In the death of the patient, it has found that no pathological report of the patient regarding his blood sugar test, his blood clotting test report, is done, which is very essential in any planned surgery.  Was it ethical for a surgeon/medical practitioner to conduct such surgery without their lab report?
Ans : The patient should be prepared well before the planned surgery like full blood count, urea, electrolytes, clotting screen, blood glucose, ECG, chest X-ray, urine analysis, liver function test and other investigations as per minimum standard operating protocol for any surgeries.  
vi. Did the blunders/casual approach of Dr. Neeraj Agarwal, Dr. Amit Kumar, Surgeon and Dr. D.C. Agarwal of Agarwal Medical Centre for a planned surgery lead to the death of the patient?  
Ans : Duty operating surgeon and his team is to assess a preoperative plan for the best patient outcome like-: optimize patient condition, choose surgery that offers minimal risk and maximal benefits and anticipate and plan for adverse events, as per minimum standard operating protocol for any surgeries.  

It is pertinent to mention here that in similar fashion, four-five other patients had also collapsed, probably by being operated upon some unqualified person in the said Medical Centre, resulted in their death, which is a serious issue.  Therefore, it is requested to provide the final report/medical opinion in the above said matter.  
The complainant Shri Major Besoya stated that on 26th October, 2023, his younger brother (the patient) Shri Jai Narayan s/o Late Shri Ram Chander age 44 years had abdominal pain.  He took the patient to the Aggarwal Medical Centre E-234, Greater Kailash, New Delhi, where Dr. Neeraj Aggarwal met.  After the check-up, Dr. Neeraj Aggarwal told him that his brother had cholelithiasis, so they needed to admit Shri Jai Narayan for treatment that night.  Dr. Neeraj Aggarwal asked him to deposit a cash amount of Rs. 5000/- and after depositing money, the complainant asked Dr Neeraj Aggarwal for the receipt but they told that they don't provide the cash deposit money receipt.  After a bit relief from pain, the complainant returned to his home.  On 27th October, 2023, the patient called his wife Smt. Sawita on her mobile phone and told her that the doctor was asking for Rs. 15,000/- for Urgent Operation.  When the complainant got to know about that, the complainant talked to the patient on his mobile phone, on which the patient informed that the doctor is asking for Rs. 15,000/- for the operation, as much as faster to get the operation within 15 minutes. Then the complainant took Rs. 20,000/- and reached Aggarwal Medical Centre, at about 08.00 a.m., and deposited a cash amount of Rs. 15,000/- at the counter, but the receipt of the same was not provided by them. Then at 08:45 a.m. Dr. Neeraj Aggarwal came from outside of the hospital and told him (the complainant) that the operation would be completed within 15 minutes.  At about 09.00 a.m., the doctor asked the patient to come inside the Operation Theatre.  Meanwhile, the patient was taken Inside the O.T. in the same clothes which he was wearing.  Dr. Neeraj Aggarwal along-with his wife Pooja, one nurse & a male cleaner was already present without wearing any O.T. clothes/cap and asked the complainant to wait outside.  At about 10.00 a.m., Dr. Neeraj Aggarwal came outside the O.T. and told the complainant that the operation was successful but after the operation, the patient had a heart attack and he expired.  Then at once the complainant entered into the Operation Theater and saw that the patient was on a stretcher in an unconscious condition in the same clothes.  The O.T. was small and dirty and there was no ventilator machine inside the O.T.  The complainant further stated that there was no authentic/authorized doctor, or nurse, no anaesthetic inside the O.T., and no test/diagnosis was conducted by Dr. Neeraj Aggarwal, Pooja, or by any other staff before the operation.  Then the complainant called 112 and revealed the facts to the police officials.  The complainant requested that strict action be taken against the doctors of Aggarwal Medical Centre for their acts of medical negligence which resulted in the death of his brother late Shri Jai Narayan. 

Dr. Amit Kumar, Surgeon, Aggarwal Medical Centre in his written statement averred that he operated the patient Shri Jai Narayan for cholelithiasis with cholecystic, for which, laparoscopic cholecystectomy was performed after duly counseling and taking consent from the patient and the attendants for laparoscopic cholecystectomy.  The patient was assessed for the PAC by Dr. D.C. Aggarwal and the physician Dr. Neeraj Aggarwal.  The surgery was meticulously performed uneventfully without any intra-op complications (no bleeding, ooze, etc.).  But suddenly, the patient collapsed immediately after the surgery on O.T. table (un-recordable blood pressure and pulse rate).  Immediately, CPR was started.  The patient was intubated but could not be revived even after the best efforts of the team.  In the postmortem report, haemorrhagic shock was suggestive as one of the reason for death.  In his (Dr. Amit Kumar) opinion, there was no blood in drain, the surgery was uneventful, no bleeding or ooze intra-operatively.  That much haemorrhage can be managed intra-operatively, if anticipated, as he has that much expertise and experience skill, he has performed more than 10,000 laparoscopic cholecystectomy (successfully). In stable, patient with no anaemia that much haemorrhage does not cause sudden collapse with fifteen minutes even after the best resuscitation.  The patient was having co-morbid conditions like chronic alcoholism, DM and with fatty liver.  No specific drug history given (like use of anti-coagulant). Taking all that into the consideration; as per him it was a cardiac event.  

On enquiry by the Disciplinary Committee, Dr. Amit Kumar confirmed that he did the laparotomy cholecystectomy procedure under spinal anaesthesia. He routinely does laparotomy cholecystectomy procedure under spinal anaesthesia, infact almost 50% of the laparotomy cholecystectomy which he has done till date have been under spinal anaesthesia.  He further stated that the consent for surgery was taken by the physician, Dr. Neeraj Aggarwal and not by him.  He infact examined the patient only half an hour before the surgery.  The operative notes which are documented in the medical records of the Aggarwal Medical Centre are in his handwriting and bear his signatures.

Dr. D. C. Aggarwal, Anaesthetist, Aggarwal Medical Centre in his written statement averred that the patient Shri Jai Narayan was admitted in Aggarwal Medical Centre on 26th October, 2023 for abdominal pain and after stabilization, I/V antibiotics, all investigations (CBC, KFT, LFT, blood sugar, ECG, BT/CT), PAC check-up was done and the patient was planned for operation empty stomach on next day i.e. 27th October, 2013 in the morning.  No payment was done by the relatives of the patient, as the relatives were known and already approximately eight-ten surgeries had been done in the past in the Centre of their family members and the relatives.  The patient was taken inside the O.T. after changing the O.T. clothes. Even the doctors/staff in the O.T. were in the O.T. clothes, wearing cap/masks.  After the death of the patient, O.T. clothes were removed and his own clothes were worn before handing over the body to the relatives and arrival of the police.  The O.T. size is 165 square feet (more than the size required in the guidelines of Nursing Home Act).  The Nursing Home is registered and licenses were renewed every three years after inspection from the team of the doctors, the size of the O.T. from the D.H.S, Govt. of NCT of Delhi.  There are two ventilators machine in the O.T.  The complainant has never seen the ventilator in his life, so could not recognize in the O.T.  Also the O.T. is fumigated, clean and sterile.  It is only after the operation and doing C.P.R. and giving life support treatment of various drugs, that O.T. gets filled with disposables wrapers, empty ampoules/vials in tense situation.  There is differentiation of zones and the patient is not directly entered from common area into the O.T.  There is double entry in the O.T. alongwith scrub and washing area in between.  The Nursing Home is only on ground floor, so Fire NOC is not required.  Moreover, the fire extinguishers are kept with proper size safety display fire exit and separate entry and exit in the Nursing Home.  Post OP recovery bed has gas pipelines for the oxygen and pulse oximeter was kept also.  But due to ransacking of the centre by the attendant of the patient, pulse oximeter was kept in almirah to prevent its destruction.  Biomedical waste disposal has waste segregation, is outside O.T. with proper display of sign boards in blue, black, yellow, red dustbins.  These dustbins have been displaced during ransacking and destruction of the Nursing Home by furious attendants.  There had been cleaning of abdominal area, required for the operation before starting the operation with savlon, sprit and betadine.  In the postmortem, the cause of death is haemorrhagic shock due to known complication of laparoscopic cholecystectomy.  Bleeding is a known complication and can occur in any surgery.  It cannot be a medical negligence and the doctors cannot be blamed for it when the proper consent, explaining the risks and consequences were already explained.  The surgeon cannot give guarantee the success of the surgery.  There is no slippage of clips/ligatures of cystic.A. in the postmortem.  Also, there is no faulty technique of the operation steps/procedure, being followed in the postmortem.  Bleeding from liver bed can occur in any gall bladder surgery with adhesions, anomalies in arteries branches, deceased liver bed, and high infection in the gall bladder area.  To stop the bleeding and shock, the best possible efforts were tried :-blood aranged, haemaccal given, life support mechanism, vent support, CPR, ionotropic drugs, all efforts were tried. But even with best efforts, the patient expired due to sudden cardiac respiratory arrest.  Well qualified surgeon, anaesthesiologist, physician, life support modalities, all were available.  The police for want of greed for money brought two junior doctors from the A.I.I.M.S. (not authorized by the D.H.S.) or Govt. of NCT of Delhi for inspection pertaining to the Nursing Home Act).  Under the influence of the police, the doctors made the snake from the rope.  There was no team of the doctors.  Also in the court decision of State of Punjab Vs. Jacob Mathew and other Supreme Court guidelines, medical negligence is only when a doctor of that qualification, is not able to exercise the basics which is unexpected of him and not every doctor is expected to be expert.  He cannot be held negligent because he was not able to deliver success in the surgery that only other person in his same field can do. The same case had happed with Dr. Archana (Gold Medalist, Gynaecologist) who committed the suicide when the police for greed for money issue F.I.R. after patient died due to bleeding post-surgery.  The postmortem reveals the death due to bleeding and not due to fake complaints of the police such as infection due to non-changing of O.T. clothes/cleaning or fire or segregation of biomedical waste or deficiency in post-op area.  The fake and fabricated complaints about the Nursing Home have no relevance or in no manner related to the cause of death, as revealed in the postmortem.  The patient was not shifted to post-op recovery room, so pointing out any fake deficiency in that area is no relevant in the present case.  The patient did not die due to fire, neither the patient died due to infection or fever.  The medical opinion in respect to medical negligence related to death of the patient is not related to any of the false and bogus deficiencies in the Nursing Home, as pointed out by the Police.  The death in postmortem is due to bleeding, leading to haemorrhagic shock.  The complaints cited by the police are not the cause of death or in any-way related to medical negligence, leading to death of the patient.  Also the whole Nursing Home was ransacked and destroyed by the attendants of the patient.  Also, the doctor of A.I.I.M.S. visited after four days of the death and closure of the Nursing Home by Police S.I. Jitender and Shree Bhagwan.  Both the Sub-Inspectors had the keys of looked Nursing home and kept on making changes in the O.T. and the Nursing Home to make a false complaint and report for greed for more and more money extortion.  The Nursing Home is registered by the competent authority (D.H.S.) after proper survey and fulfillment of guidelines cited in the Nursing Home Act by the team of the doctors.  The operation was done by the well qualified doctors.  The writ petition was filed against the Police for illegal searching of the Nursing Home and the Nursing Home got opened as per the High Court Order.  Similarly, the police arrested the qualified doctors on false and fabricated allegation for greed for money but till, the police has not got a single evidence to prove unauthorized person operated in any of previous complaint or any other patient Shri Asgar Ali.  Dr. Amit Kumar operated the patient alongwith O.T. technician Pushp Sharma as witnessed by the complainant and also by the Delhi Police on arrest in the Nursing Home in the present case.  The O.T. size is more than the required standards in Nursing Home Act, still false complaint is made.  All investigations were done, yet still fake complaint is made.  All these are done by the mastermind SI Shree Bhagwan, for looting the money from innocent doctors.  In nutshell, the operation of gall bladder stone of the patient was done after complete investigation with PAC work-up and antibiotics with all precautions and as per standard O.T. protocol with changing of clothes.  Dr. Amit Kumar was the senior laparoscopic surgeon. He (Dr. D.C. Agarwal was the anesthesiologist).  The patient died as per the post-mortem report due to bleeding from liver bed which is a known complication and no medical negligence.
On enquiry by the Disciplinary Committee, Dr. D. C. Aggarwal confirmed that the surgical procedure of laparotomy cholecystectomy was done under spinal anaesthesia.  He further stated that in all cases which fall under ASA II category are done under spinal anaesthesia and those in category ASA III they do under general anaesthesia. 
In light of the above the Disciplinary Committee makes the following observations:

1) The patient Shri Jai Narayan, a 44 years old male, was admitted in Aggarwal Medical Centre on 26-10-23 with complaints of abdominal pain and vomiting.  An ultrasound whole abdomen report dated 26-10-23 of Alpha MRI and Diagnostics gave impression of cholelithiasis.  The patient was diagnosed as case of cholelithiesis.  He was taken up for laparascopic cholecystectomy on 27-10-23 at about 08:30 a.m. and the gall bladder was excised, haemostosis was achieved as per the OT notes and the surgery was completed by 09.00 a.m.  The surgical procedure was performed by Dr. Amit Kumar, Surgeon and Dr. D.C. Aggarwal, Anaesthetist.  Post surgery at 9:30 a.m., the patient developed chest pain, his blood-pressure., P.R. became unrecordable.  C.P.R. was initiated but the patient could not be resuscitated and declared dead at 10:45 a.m. (27-10-23).  The cause of death as per the post mortem report no.1276/2003 of A.I.I.M.S. was Hemorrhagic shock due to hemoperitoneum consequent upon complications of laparoscopic cholecystectomy.

2) As per the subsequent opinion for PM No.1276/2023 dated 30.11.2023 postmortem findings, 1000ml of blood was present in the peritoneal cavity and 500 gm of blood clots were present in the infrahepatic region.  The subsequent opinion in respect of P.M. report confirmed that slippage of clips/ligatures of the cystic artery was the reason for 1000ml of blood present in the peritoneal cavity and 500gm of blood clots in the infrahepatic region.  Bleeding in laparoscopic surgeries is a known complication, reason for bleeding due to slipped clips over the cystic artery and from the liver bed can occur due to various factors such as improper technique, inattentiveness, improper handling of instruments and inability to recognize the relevant anatomy, contribute to the occurrence of bleeding complications; such case require immediate attention and correction, operating surgeon can even make a conversion to open surgery.

This detailed information underscores the critical nature of surgical precision and awareness during laparoscopic procedures, especially concerning the proper handling and secure placement of surgical clips and ligatures, which evidently was not done in the present case.

3) It is further to note, as mentioned in the police representation that after the surgery when the dead body was inspected, the patient was wearing his own clothes and the relatives confirmed that the patient clothes have not been changed for the planned surgery.  Further, there was no cleaning of the abdominal area of the patient.  Post mortem board observed that “a patient should be well prepared well before planned surgery like changing appropriate OT clothes, shaving and cleaning of operating area as per minimum standard operating protocol for any surgery.  The patient should be optimized preoperatively.  Pre operative antibiotics should be given within 30 minutes of incision per protocol.  An aseptic surgical field should be created from just above the bilateral costal margins to the public tubercle and laterally to the right and left flanks.  The sterile surgical field should allow for the possibility of an open surgery if needed.” 

While the operative mortality for cholecystectomy is generally low, these procedural lapses underscore the importance of adherence to standardized protocols and preparation procedures to enhance patient safety and reduce the risk of complications. Addressing these issues can significantly contribute to improving surgical outcomes and patient care overall.

The reported deviations from standard protocols and highlight the critical need for stringent adherence to established procedures in surgical settings. Rectifying these deficiencies through rigorous adherence to protocols is essential to safeguard patient welfare and optimize surgical outcomes.

4) The Committee acknowledges that bleeding from the liver is a recognized complication of laparoscopic surgery.  This complication, while known, requires prompt identification and management to prevent adverse outcomes.  Despite the complication being recognized as possible, the Committee asserts that there was a failure on the part of the surgeon to promptly identify the bleeding and initiate necessary remedial measures.  Timely intervention is crucial in such situations to prevent further complications and adverse outcomes.

The Committee concludes that the surgeon Dr. Amit Kumar did not exercise a reasonable degree of skill, knowledge, and care expected of a reasonable prudent doctor in managing this case.  The surgeons are expected to not only be aware of potential complications but also to effectively manage them when they occur, ensuring patient safety and optimal outcomes.  If appropriate remedial measures had been initiated in a timely manner, the outcome might have been different.

5) The Committee observes that performing laparoscopic cholecystectomy under spinal anesthesia, as was done in the present case, is not a common practice.  While it is not absolutely contraindicated, the preferred approach for this procedure, especially in elective cases, is typically under general anesthesia.

 
In elective surgeries like laparoscopic cholecystectomy, the choice of anesthesia should prioritize patient safety, comfort, and procedural feasibility.  General anesthesia provides better control over the patient's airway, depth of anesthesia, and intra-operative conditions, which are often advantageous in laparoscopic procedures.

 
While spinal anesthesia may be suitable for certain surgical procedures, its use in laparoscopic cholecystectomy poses potential challenges such as inadequate muscle relaxation, difficulty in patient positioning, and limited intra-abdominal workspace, which can affect the surgical technique and outcome.

 
The Committee emphasizes the importance of judiciously selecting the appropriate anesthesia technique for each surgical case, taking into account factors such as patient co-morbidities, surgical complexity, and anticipated intra-operative challenges.

In light of this case, it is recommended that the surgical team carefully evaluate the risks and benefits associated with different anesthesia options and prioritize the use of general anesthesia for laparoscopic cholecystectomy whenever feasible and appropriate.

The Committee, therefore, advises caution and recommends the preferential use of general anesthesia for this procedure, particularly in elective cases, to optimize patient outcomes and procedural efficiency.

6) The consent for surgery and anesthesia taken in this case was inadequate because it did not include essential information. Informed Consent is a critical ethical and legal requirement in medical procedures, including surgery and anesthesia. Informed consent should include a clear explanation of the nature of the surgery to be performed.  This includes the details such as the specific procedure, why it is being done, what it aims to achieve, and any potential alternative treatments. Patients must be informed about the potential risks and complications associated with the surgery.  This ensures they understand what could go wrong and can make an educated decision about proceeding with the procedure.

Similarly, Informed Consent should cover the type of anesthesia that will be administered.  This includes explaining whether it will be local, regional, or general anesthesia, and any associated risks or side effects.  The patients need to be informed about potential complications related to anesthesia administration.  This could include risks such as allergic reactions, respiratory problems, or anesthesia awareness.

An Informed Consent is crucial in ensuring that the patients are fully informed about their medical care.  When obtaining consent for the surgery and anesthesia, it is essential to provide comprehensive information about the procedure, its risks, and the anesthesia involved, so that the patients can make informed decisions about their treatment.Top of Form
7) The anesthetist Dr. D.C. Agarwal did not maintain an Anesthesia Chart during the surgery.  The absence of an Anesthesia Chart documenting crucial details during the surgery raises significant concerns regarding the patient safety, clinical oversight, and adherence to medical protocols.  Anesthesia Charts are vital documents that provide a detailed record of the anesthesia administration throughout the surgical procedure.  An Anesthesia Chart typically records the type and dosage of anesthetic agents administered.  This information is critical for monitoring the patient's response to anesthesia, ensuring proper sedation, and managing any adverse reactions.  It is important to document the time of anesthesia induction, intubation (if applicable), and emergence from anesthesia.  This helps in tracking the duration of anesthesia and ensuring that the patient is safely brought in and out of anesthesia.   Anesthesia Charts often include vital signs such as blood pressure, heart rate, oxygen saturation, and respiratory rate recorded at regular intervals during the surgery.  This continuous monitoring helps anesthetists detect any deviations from normal and take appropriate actions promptly.  The Anesthesia Chart serves as a legal and professional accountability tool, ensuring that the anesthesia protocol was followed correctly and that any deviations or complications are documented.  Anesthesia Charts provide essential information for communication between healthcare providers involved in the patient's care, including the surgeons, nurses, and post-operative teams.  This continuity ensures that all aspects of the patient's anesthesia care are well-documented and understood.

The absence of an Anesthesia Chart during the surgery is a serious issue that warrants immediate attention and corrective actions. Maintaining accurate and comprehensive anesthesia records is essential for ensuring patient safety, continuity of care, and adherence to professional and legal standards in healthcare practice.  Not adhering to the standard protocol of maintaining an Anesthesia Chart or recording essential details of anesthesia procedure, by Dr. D.C. Agarwal are acts which the Committee views as falling short of expected standards.  Ensuring proper equipment and documentation protocols are essential aspects of providing safe and effective medical care, particularly in procedures involving anesthesia where patient safety is paramount. Moreover PM board opinion also mentioned that OT facility was not well equipped. Top of Form

Bottom of Form

Top of Form

Bottom of Form

 8)
Dr. Amit Kumar further operated on the patient at Agarwal Medical Centre despite his registration with the Delhi Medical Council being expired since 3-08-2016 due to non-renewal.  This action is explicitly prohibited under the Delhi Medical Council Act and Rules, which mandate valid registration for practicing modern scientific medicine in the NCT of Delhi.

The Committee finds Dr. Amit Kumar guilty of professional misconduct for failing to comply with the legal requirement of registration.  This negligence in adhering to regulatory standards has serious implications for patient safety and the integrity of medical practice.
8) As per the police representation a team of the doctors of A.I.I.I.M.S. visited the Agarwal medical Centre on 1-11-23 and noted the following deficiencies:

I. The size of the operation theatre was very small compared to the required standards.

II. There is no ozone differentiation into protective zone, clean zone, sterile zone and disposal zone for movement of patient to OT and prevention of   infection, directly from the common area IOT is entered.

III. No air handling unit was present and a window AC was the only source of ventilation which carries high risk of infection in OT.

IV. Air curtains were absent in the entrance of the OT.

V. Fire safety norms and precautions were not available in the hospital.

VI. Post OP recovery bed did not have any facility for vitals monitoring or   any gas pipelines for oxygen or for suctioning.

VII. Bio-medical waste disposal in OT had only one black bin with all waste discarded without any waste segregation and no separation of this from rest of OT.    

We are of the view that appropriate size of the Operation theatre is necessary to accommodate surgical teams, equipment, and ensure proper maneuverability during procedures. Similarly lack of segregation increases the risk of infection as patients and staff move directly from common areas into the operation theatre.

The OT relied solely on a window air conditioner for ventilation. This setup poses a high risk of infection due to inadequate air circulation and filtration. Proper air handling units are essential in OTs to maintain sterile conditions.

Air curtains, which help maintain sterile environments by preventing airborne contaminants from entering the OT, were not installed at the entrance. Their absence compromises infection control measures. Proper fire safety protocols are crucial in healthcare facilities to ensure the safety of patients, staff, and visitors.

Similarly proper monitoring and immediate access to medical gases are critical for patient recovery and safety.

Bio-medical waste disposal practices in the OT were substandard. There was only one black bin for all waste types, without segregation. Proper segregation and disposal of biomedical waste are necessary to prevent cross-contamination and maintain hygiene standards.

The above findings indicate that Agarwal Medical Centre is not adequately equipped or maintained to conduct surgeries safely and effectively. The regulatory authority, Directorate of Health Services, is therefore urged to take immediate action to address these infrastructural deficiencies and ensure compliance with healthcare standards.

Addressing these deficiencies is crucial for the safety of patients undergoing surgeries and for maintaining infection control measures in healthcare settings. Improving infrastructure, implementing proper zoning and ventilation, ensuring fire safety, and enhancing biomedical waste management are essential steps toward achieving safe surgical practices at Agarwal Medical Centre.

9) The Committee notes that as per the information furnished by Dr. D.C. Agarwal who is not only the anesthetist involved in this case but also father of Dr. Neeraj Agarwal that during the pendency of these disciplinary proceedings, Dr Neeraj Agarwal was in judicial custody.  Be that as it may be, in the facts and circumstances of this case the Disciplinary Committee finds Dr. Neeraj Agarwal guilty of professional misconduct as well as negligence in his capacity not only as primary physician in this case but also being the Medical Superintendent of Agarwal Medical Centre for running an ill-equipped Centre for conducting surgeries and thereby endangering the life and safety of the patients.  There have been serious breaches of medical ethics and standards of care, particularly in relation to patient safety and the operation of the medical center.
In light of the observations made hereinabove, the Disciplinary Committee recommends that Dr. Amit Kumar be debarred from practicing in the NCT of Delhi.  If Dr. Amit Kumar applies for renewal of his registration with the Delhi Medical Council in the future, his name should be suspended for 90 days from the date of renewal.  A copy of the disciplinary order be also forwarded to the National Medical Commission (formerly Medical Council of India) as well as Haryana Medical Council, for appropriate action, given Dr. Amit Kumar's registration with National Medical Commission under registration number MCI 23087 and with Haryana Medical Council under registration no. 012177.  The Disciplinary Committee further recommends that the name of Dr. Neeraj Agarwal (Delhi Medical Council Registration No.4402) as well as that of Dr. D.C. Agarwal (Dinesh Chandra, Delhi Medical Council Registration No.4064) be removed from the State Medical Register of the Delhi Medical Council for a period of 365 days each.  The Directorate General of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi is requested to make a comprehensive assessment and effectively evaluate the infrastructure and manpower availability at Agarwal Medical Centre, ensuring that it meets the required standards and can provide quality healthcare services to the community.

Matter stands disposed.
 Sd/:
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               Sd/:


(Dr. Maneesh Singhal)      (Dr. Alok Bhandari)            (Dr. Subodh Kumar)

Chairman,


Delhi Medical Association,      Expert Member,

Disciplinary Committee 
    Member,                      Disciplinary Committee            


Disciplinary Committee
The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 23rd July, 2024 was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 16th August, 2024.

The Council further confirmed that Dr. Amit Kumar (Delhi Medical Council Registration No. 53190) be debarred from practicing in the NCT of Delhi, as he is currently not registered with the Delhi Medical Council (his registration expired on 03rd August, 2016 on account of non-renewal); if, Dr. Amit Kumar applies for renewal of his registration with the Delhi Medical Council in the future, his name should be suspended for 90 days from the date of renewal.  A copy of the Disciplinary order be also forwarded to the National Medical Commission (formerly Medical Council of India) as well as Haryana Medical Council, for appropriate action, given Dr. Amit Kumar's registration with National Medical Commission under registration number MCI 23087 and with Haryana Medical Council under registration no. 012177.  

The Council also confirmed the punishment of removal of the name of Dr. Neeraj Agarwal (Delhi Medical Council Registration No.4402) as well as that of Dr. D.C. Agarwal (Dinesh Chandra, Delhi Medical Council Registration No.4064) from the State Medical Register of the Delhi Medical Council for a period of 365 days each, awarded by the Disciplinary Committee.  

The Council further observed that the Order directing the removal of name from the State Medical Register of Delhi Medical Council shall come into effect after 60 days from the date of the Order.

This observation is to be incorporated in the final Order to be issued.  The Order of the Disciplinary Committee stands modified to this extent and the modified Order is confirmed.

                                                                                                             By the Order & in the name of 








                   Delhi Medical Council 








                            
(Dr. Girish Tyagi)



                                                                                        
Secretary                  Copy to :-
1) Shri Major Basoya, s/o Shri Ram Chander, r/o H.No.81, Garhi, East of Kailash, New Delhi-110065.

2) Dr. Neeraj Aggarwal, Through Medical Superintendent, E-234, Greater Kailash Part-I, New Delhi-110048.
3) Dr. D.C. Aggarwal, Through Medical Superintendent, E-234, Greater Kailash Part-I, New Delhi-110048.

4) Dr. Amit Kumar, B. R. Hospital, Sector-10, Faridabad.
5) Medical Superintendent, Aggarwal Medical Centre, E-234, Greater Kailash Part-I, New Delhi-110048. 
6) Ethics & Medical Registration Board, National Medical Commission, Pocket-14, Phase-1, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077 (Dr. Neeraj Agarwal is also registered with the erstwhile Medical Council of India under registration No.19927 dated 11.01.2000 and Dr. Amit Kumar is also registered with the erstwhile Medical Council of India under registration No.23087 dated 14.02.2002)-for information & necessary action.  
7) Registrar, Uttar Pradesh Medical Council, 5, Sarvapally Mall Avenue Road, Lucknow-226001, Uttar Pradesh (Dr. Dinesh Chandra is also registered with Uttar Pradesh Medical Council under registration No-16121)-for information & necessary action. 

8) Registrar, Haryana State Medical Council, SCO-410, 02nd Floor, Sector 20, Panchkula, Haryana 134116 (Dr. Amit Kumar is also registered with Haryana Medical Council under registration No-012177)-for information & necessary action.  
9) Director General of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Swasthya Sewa Nideshalaya Bhawan, F-17, Karkardoooma, New Delhi-110032-for information & necessary action. 
10) S.H.O., Police Station Greater Kailash-1, New Delhi-110048-w.r.t. letter No.2974/dated 28/12/2023 R-SHO/Greater Kailash New Delhi-110048.-for information & necessary action.  
                                                                                                                                  (Dr. Girish Tyagi)
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